1IP-COM

Quick Installation Guide

ProFi Switch Series
Pro-S8-150W/Pro-S24-410W/Pro-S24

Package contents

- Switch x 1 - Footpad x 4 - L-shaped bracket x 2

- Screw (KM3*8 mm) x 8 - Power cord x 1 - Quick installation guide x 1

- Console cable x 1 (only provided with Pro-S24-410W and Pro-S24)

Pro-S8-150W is used as an example for illustration in this guide unless otherwise specified.
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1 Install the device

Safety precautions

Before performing an operation, read the operation instructions and precau-
tions to be taken, and follow them to prevent accidents. The warning and
danger items in other documents do not cover all the safety precautions that
must be followed. They are only supplementary information, the installation and
maintenance personnel need to understand the basic safety precautions to be
taken.

1. Do not use this apparatus near water.

2. Clean only with dry cloth.

3. Do not block any ventilation openings, such as newspapers, table-cloth,
curtains, etc.

4. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves
or other apparatus that produce heat.

5. Do not damage the ground conductor or operate the device in the absence
of well installed ground conductor. Conduct the appropriate electrical
inspection.

6. Protect the power cord from being walk on or pinched particularly at the
plugs, convenience receptacles and at the point where they exit from the
apparatus.

7.0nly use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

8. Unplug this apparatus during lighting storms or when unused for long
periods of time.

9. Mains plug is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall
remain readily operable.

10. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when
the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or
plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the
apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not
operate normally, or has been dropped.

11. Warning: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus

12. Warning: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove cover as there
no user-serviceable parts inside. Refer servicing to qualified personnel.

13.1f an outdoor cable is required, check whether the signal lightning arrester
and AC surge arrester are connected to the switch.

Grounding terminal
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EI/ Note: There is a void sticker covering one of the screws on the housing of the switch.
Do NOT remove the sticker without permission of the local agent. Otherwise
you shall be responsible for any damage.

Preparations

You shall prepare the following tools and materials for device installation.

- Rack mounting: ESD bracelet (or ESD gloves), screwdriver, 4 screws (to
secure the switch to the rack)

- Desktop mounting: ESD bracelet (or ESD gloves)

- Wall mounting: ESD bracelet (or ESD gloves), marker, hammer drill, rubber
hammer, screwdriver, 4 expansion bolts (M5*40 mm), 4 screws (PA5*25

Installation

Rack mounting (to a standard 19-inch rack)

Step 1 Ensure that the rack is stable and level, and is properly grounded.
Step 2 Fix the two L-shaped brackets to both sides of the switch with the

included screws.

Step 3 Choose a proper height and fix the L-shaped brackets to the rack with

screws (self-prepared). Ens|

Wall mounting

Grounding

EI/ Note: - Do NOT install the switch with its air vents facing downward; otherwise, there
will be potential safety hazards.
- This switch can only be installed on a concrete or non-flammable wall.

Step 1 Rotate the two L-shaped brackets by 90 degrees and fix them to both

ure that the switch is stable on the rack.

sides of the switch with the included screws.

Step 2 Horizontally place the switch onto the wall with its RJ45 ports facing

upward. Then mark the screw holes with the marker.
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Desktop mounting

Paste the four footpads to the four recesses on the bottom of the switch. Then
turn the switch upside down, and place it on a big enough, clean, stable and flat

desktop.

__g Step 3 Drill holes in the marked positions, and then knock the expansion bolts
_|= (self-prepared, M5*40 mm) into the holes.
Z )
= |- Step 4 Insert the screws (self-prepared, PA5*25 mm, head diameter: 10 mm)
through the holes of the two L-shaped brackets, and secure the
" h h the holes of th L-shaped brack d h
%g screws into the expansion bolts with a screwdriver. Ensure that the
/m = switch is installed firmly with its RJ45 ports facing upward.
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Step 1 Connect one end of the grounding cable to the grounding terminal of
the switch.

Step 2 Connect the other end of the grounding cable to the binding post on
the grounding bar or to another grounded device.
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EI/ Note: Connect the grounding cable of the switch to the grounding system in an
equipment room. Do NOT connect it to a fire hose or a lightning rod of the

; ) ) L . . . - . . building.
For more details, please download the user guide of the corresponding model on the official website. to rain or moisture. The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing. mm, head diameter: 10 mm) 9
J
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2 Connect the device 3 Configure the device
The typical network topology of the switch series is as shown below. LED Indicator/button Description You can configure the switch through the Software Controller or the web Ul of Step 2 Set the IP address of Ethernet (or Local Area Connection) of the Step 4 Enter the login user name and password (both are admin by default)
Router Internet the switch. computer to the same network segment of the switch’s IP address. on the login page of the switch, and click Login.
Link/Act and PoE multipurpose LED indicator. It indicates the
connection status or PoE power supply status of RJ45 ports based on Through the ProFi Software Controller The default IP address of the switch is 192.168.0.1. You can set the IP
the converted mode of the LED/Reset button. . X
- When the Link/Act LED indicator of LED/Reset is solid on, the You can download the Software Controller at www.ip-com.com.cn and install address of the computer to 192.168.0.X (X ranges from 2 to 254 and i p - c D M
descriptions of the Link/Act or PoE LED indicators are: it on the management computer of the switch. For details about how configure is not occupied) and the subnet mask to 255.255.255.0.
: Solid on: Connected but not active . . .
*L(IJnT/Act‘_or f’o: sorcomang | Blimking: Activein data ransmission the switch through Software Controller, please refer to its user guide.
- nly applies to Pro-S8- ant
- Pro-524 Pro-S24-410W Off: Not connected or not connected properly Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4)Properties ? X | UserName |
‘ T L J E Green light indicates the rate of the port is 1000 Mbps, and orange Router Internet
. — light indicates a rate of 10 Mbps or 100 Mbps. General - - - | Password |
E - When the PoE LED indicator of LED/Reset is solid on, the s capabity. Otherarse o nasd o sk yous newwork armetier :
M ; ! descriptions of the Link/Act or PoE LED indicators are: forthe appropriate IP settings. Forget Password
lanagement computer . N .
’ ‘ : (Sof?ware Controﬁer) Scflld.orange: Supplying PoE power QO obtainan IPa.ddressautomatlcally
‘ Blinking orange: Not supplying PoE power properly ~® Use the following IP address: “
\ SFP module Off: Not connected or not supplying PoE power |P address:
/) A\
- Solid on: Connected but not active Subnet mask:
f Blinking: Active in data transmission ’ ) Default gateway: |:|
Link/Act € (] g y:
Pro-S24-410W @M Off: Not connected or not connected properly ‘ : | . . .
. = — ) Zh Tips: If you fail to access the above page, please refer to question 1in FAQ.
e N esas sasa e sa N This multipurpose button is for both LED indicator converting and . O ObtainDNS serveraddress automatically
2 R ol b A LI A LI L LL LY —
Technical Support device reset. M(anagement comput)er —® Use the following DN server addresses:
. For remote access . |:|
- Preferred DNS : - . .
Address: Room 101, Unit A, First Floor, Tower E3, NO.1001, Press the LED/Reset button to convert the mode of the Link/Act or rerere semer After successfully logging in to the web Ul of the switch, you can configure
ooh ) PoE LED indicator. Alternate DNS server: 1 )
Zhongshanyuan Road, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China. 518052 LED/Reset * When the Link/Act LED indicator of LED/Reset is solid on, the the switch now.
Tel: (86755) 2765 3089 *Only applies to Pro-S8-150W and Link/Act or PoE LED indicator is in the Link/Act mode. [ validate settings upon exit Advanced
(_ . ) AP AP Pro-524-410W - When PoE LED indicator of LED/Reset is solid on, the Link/Act or Management computer
Email: info@ip-com.com.cn . o o - - (Software Controller)
After connection, please check whether the switch is connected properly PoE LED indicator is in the PoE mode. T
Website: www.ip—com.com.cn . . - When the SYS LED indicator is blinking, hold down the LED/Reset .
accordlng tothe followmg table. button for about 10 seconds, and then release when all indicators are] Throth the Web UI Of the SWItCh
L L solid on. When the SYS LED indicator blinks again, the switch is
Copyright LED indicator/button Description reset successfully. Step 1 Use an Ethernet cable to connect the computer to one of the Step 3 Start a web browser (such as Chrome) on the computer, enter the
) ort 1- 8 (1- 24 for Pro-S24-410W or Pro-S24) of the switch. i : i
©2021 IP-COM Networks Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. PoE-Max Solid on: Reach max. PoE budget Reset button. p ( ) management IP address of the switch (default: 192.168.0.1) in the
R ) . . R N . *Only applies to Pro-S8-150W and When the SYS LED indicator is blinking, hold down the Reset button address bar, and press Enter
- ff: Not reach max. PoE budget p! .
This documentation (mCIUdlng plctures, images, and product specmca Pro-S24-410W o otreach max. Fot budge Rgslet ] - for about 10 seconds, and then release it when all indicators are solid = !
: . . . . . *Only applies to Pro-! - . N N . g il Tl
. 8 .When the SYS LED indicator blink: , th itch t B . B
tIOI’]S,. etc.) is for ref.ere.n.ce only. To improve mterngl design, operational Blinking: System works properly :Ecces:fnull e indicator blinks again, the switch is resef ‘ ‘ P [ e e = ‘
function, and/or reliability, IP-COM reserves the right to make changes syYs Solid on: System is not working properly v Switch <+ > c | http://192.168.0.1 i\( |‘='=.
to the products described in this document without obligation to notify Off: System s starting up or not working properly H %
any person or organization of such revisions or changes. PWR Solid on: Powered on /A Tips: The switch supports auto MDI/MDIX. You can use either a straight through D - Ethernet cable
Off: Powered off or not powered properly cable or a crossover cable to connect the switch to Ethernet devices. |—I
\_ Management computer Y,
oge o . %)
FAQ Specifications English XapakTepucTuku Pycckun Cneunduvkauum Bbbnrapcku
. . o
1.1cannot log in to the web Ul of the switch. What should 1 do? Model Pro-58-150W Pro-524-410W Pro-524 Mogens Pro-58-150W Pro-524-410W Pro-s24 Mogen Pro-58-150W Pro-524-410W | Pro-s24
Try the following solutions:
Y g ) S ) o . ) 10/100/1000 Mbps 9 - Mopt RJ4510/100/ 9 - 10/100/1000 Mbps 9 o
- Check whether the switch is powered on properly: The PWR LED indicator lights solid on. RJ45 port 1000 M6uT/c RJ45 nopt
- Check whether the computer is connected to the switch properly using an Ethernet cable. Port 1000 Mbps SFPport | 1independent SFP port 4independent SFP ports Mopr MopT SFP 1000 M6uT/c | 1 Hesasrcumblii SFP nopt 4 Hesasucumbix SFP nopta Mopt 1000 Mbps SFP opt | 1 Hesasvicim SFP nopt 4 wesasycymm SFP ropra
- Check whether the IP address of Ethernet (or Local Area Connection) of the computer is set to 192.168.0.X (X ranges Console port / 1; Baud rate: 115200 KOHCOMbHbIii NopT / 1; CkopocTb nepefiaun 8 6oaax: 115200 KoHsoneH nopt / 1; CkopocT Ha 6oya; 115200
from 2 to 254 and is not occupied). Switching mode Store-and-forward PeXuM nepekiouenms | CoxpaHeHiie v fasnbHeiilas nepefada ﬁg:(:mgisaue CbXpaHsiBaHe 1 npenpatiaHe
- Clear the cache of the web browser or try another web browser. performance| MAC address table Autolearn 0 aci ——— A 5 Texnuuecku | O6yueHne Ha MAC oot AC
. i . uto learning, auto aging BTOMaTU4eckune cTapeHue, aBTomaTuyeckoe obyyeHne amoybo4eHne, aBTOMaTUYHO OCTapsiBaHe Ha ocTapenu afpecu
- Disable the firewall of the computer, or try another computer. learning MAC-anpecos nokasatenu | appecu Y
- Check whether only one device with the IP address 192.168.0.1 exists in the local network. MAC address table 16K Ta6nuua MAC-appecos | 16 K Ta6nuua c MAC agpecu| 16K
- If the problem persists, reset the switch and try again. Dimensions (L x W x H) 294 mm x 179.6 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x 179.6 mm x 44 mm Pasmepn! (O x LU x B) 294 MM x 179,6 MM X 44 MM 440 MM X 284 MM X 44 MM 440 MM X 179,6 MM X 44 MM Pasmepwm (4 x LU x B) 294 mm x 179,6 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x 179,6 mm x 44 mm
Reset method: When the SYS LED indicator is blinking, hold down the LED/Reset or Reset button for about 10 seconds, Input voltage 100 - 240V AC, 50/60Hz, 2A 100 - 240V AC, 50/60Hz, 6A 100 - 240V AC, 50/60Hz, 0.7A BxopHoe HanpsxeHue 100-240 B nepem. Toka, 50/60 I, 2A | 100-240 B nepem. Toka, 50/60 Iy, 6A | 100-240 B nepem. Toka, 50/60 I'y, 0,7A Bxopsiuo HanpexeHne 100-240V AC,50/60 Hz, 2 A 100-240V AC,50/60 Hz, 6 A 100-240V AC, 50/60 Hz, 0.7 A
and then release it when all indicators are solid on. When the SYS LED indicator blinks again, the switch is reset successfully. PoE standard IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at CraHpapt PoE IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at PoE cTaHpapt IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at
. ) . . PoE power cable core | 8 cores: voltage of cores 1,2, 4, 5is +, and cores 3,6, 7, 8 is - >Kuna cunosoro ka6ens PoE| 8 sinep: HanpskeHve saep 1,2, 4,5 —"+", annasnep 3,6,7,8 —"-" PoE 3axpaHBalLo : ) e
2.1forget the login user name and password when logging in to the web Ul of the switch. What should | do? oo = KabesnHo sapo 8 cores: voltage of cores 1,2, 4, 5is +, and cores 3, 6,7, 8 s
. . . . . . PoE port 1-8 1-24 oE-nopt - 1-24
Try entering the default login user name and password (both are admin). If you still fail to log in to the web UI, reset the PoE ':°‘”e' P / — / PoE PoE nopt 1-8 1-24 /
. . supply Maximum output Az 3axpaHBaHe
30W PoE MakcumanHa usxogHa
switch, then use the default user name and password to log in. power of a single port 2;1:35:?0 ::_lrt;umocrh 308t e o o | 30W
3.How do | connect the switch through the Console port (only applies to Pro-S24-410W and Pro-S24)? Maximum output MakcumanbHas MakcumanHa nsxogHa
i 130W 370W BbIXOAHAA MOLHOCTb | 130 BT 370 BT MOLLHOCT Ha 130 W 370 W
Please operate as follows: power of the switch A npesKntouBaTens
Step 1 Connect the computer and the Console port of the switch with the included Console cable. Lightning RJAS5 port Common made: 6 kY MopT RJ45 OBbluHbIi pexxim: 6 kV RJ45 nopt 06Uy pexxim: 6 kV
Step 2 Run the serial interface connection software (such as Putty) on the computer. Enter 115200 in the Speed box protection | power supply gzggg:amize §:\£V Momwesaura | A OBbIaHbIA pexim: 6 K MbnHmesaumra Saxpansane 0611 pexim: 6 KV o
and select Serial as the Connection type. Then click Open on the lower right corner. - Angpeperumanchaii pexum: 4 kY Avipeperupanes pexu:
. . . Temperature: 0°C - 40°C Temnepatypa: 0°C - 40°C Temnepatypa: 0°C - 40°C
Step 3 Press Enter twice and enter the user name and password of the switch (both are admin by default) on the page . . per e o Temperature: 0°C - 45°C P y‘,) o Temnepartypa: 0°C - 45°C P Yp N o Temnepartypa: 0°C - 45°C
.. : . . . Operating environment Humidity: (10% - 90%) RH, Humidity: (10% - 90%) RH, non-condensin: PaGouas cpepa Braxtocte: (10-90%) 6es BnaxHocTb: (10-90%) 6e3 koHaeHcaummn PaGotHa cpepa Braxocr: (10% - 90%) RH, BnaxHocT: (10% — 90%) RH, HekoHaeH3vpaLum
to enter the command-line interface of the switch. Pro-S24 is used as an example for illustration here. non-condensing y: {10 R 9 KoHpeHcaLun ’ ’ HEKOHAEH3MpaLLW S R P
& comt - PuTTY . Temperature: -40°C - 70°C Temnepatypa: -40°C - 70°C Temnepartypa: -40°C - 70°C
T Storage environment Humidity: (5% - 90%) RH, non-condensing Ycnosus xpaHetus BnaxHocTb: (5-90%) 6e3 KoHaeHcauumn Cpena 3a cbxpateHue BnaxHocT: (5% — 90%) RH, HekoHaeH3npaLum
Ethernet: 10 Mbps (half duplex)/20 Mbps (full duplex) Ethernet: 10 M6uT/c (nonyaynnekcHbli) /20 M6UT/c (NonHoaynneKcHbIi) Ethernet: 10 Mbps (nonyaynnekc)/20 Mbps (nbneH gynnekc)
Data transmission rate Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (half duplex)/200 Mbps (full duplex) CkopocTb nepepayvm nipopmaummn Fast Ethernet: 100 M6uT/c (nonyaynnekcHbiii)/200 MéuT/c (NonHoaynneKCHbIR) CKOpOCT Ha NpefaBaHe Ha faHHU Bbp3 Ethernet: 100 Mbps (nonyaynnekc)/200 Mbps (nbneH gynnekc)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (full duplex) MrabutHbin Ethernet: 2000 M6u1T/c (MonHoaynNneKCHbIi) Glurabuten Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (mbneH aynnekc)
Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP or better Ethernet: Kabenb CAT3 UTP/STP unu Bbilwe Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP unu no-pobpe
Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP or better Fast Ethernet: Kabenb CAT5 UTP/STP unu Bbilwe Bbp3 Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP unu no-pobpe
Transmission media Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e or CAT6 UTP/STP CpepcTsa nepepaumn MrabutHbii Ethernet: Kabenb CATSE unm CAT6 UTP/STP Hocuten 3a npepasaHe [vrabuteH Ethernet: CAT5e nnu CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX: MMF 1000Base-SX: MMF 1000Base-SX: MMF
1000Base-LX: MMF or SMF 1000Base-LX: MMF nnn SMF 1000Base-LX: MMF nunn SMF
IEEE 802.3, I[EEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, [EEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, IEEE 802.3, |[EEE 802.3u, I[EEE 802.3x, [EEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, [EEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, IEEE 802.3, |[EEE 802.3u, I[EEE 802.3x, [EEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, I[EEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q,
o - Network standards IEEE 8021w, IEEE 802.1s CraHpapThi ceti IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s MpexoBM cTaHaapTH IEEE 8021w, [EEE 802.1s
- —— IEEE802.3af, IEEE802.3at / IEEE802.3af, IEEE802.3at / IEEE802.3af, IEEE802.3at /
Spezifikationen Deutsch Specifiche Italiano Especificacoes Portuguées Especificaciones Espaiol
Modell Pro-S8-150W Pro-S24-410W Pro-S24 Modello Pro-S8-150W Pro-S24-410W Pro-S24 Modelo Pro-S8-150W Pro-S24-410W | Pro-S24 Modelo Pro-S8-150W Pro-S24-410W Pro-S24
10/100/1000 Mbit/s Porta RJ4510/100/ ° 2 Porta RJ4510/100/ o 24 Puerto RJ45 de 10/ ° 24
RJ45-Port 9 24 1000 Mbps 1000 Mbps 100/1000 Mbps
Port 1000 Mbit/s SFP-Port| 1 unabhingiger SFP-Port 4 unabhangige SFP-Ports Porte Porta SFP 1000 Mbps 1 porta SFP indipendente 4 porte SFP indipendenti Porta Porta SFP 1000 Mbps 1 porta SFP independente 4 portas SFP independentes Puerto Puerto SFP de 1000 Mbps | 1 puerto SFP independiente 4 puertos SFP independientes
Konsolen-Anschluss | / 1; Baudrate: 115200 Porta console / 1; Velocita: 115200 Porta da consola / 1; Taxa de Baud: 115200 Puerto de consola / 1; Velocidad en baudios: 115200
Modus wechseln Speichern und weiterleiten Modalita switching Store-and-forward Modo de comutacéo Guardar e reencaminhar Modo de conmutacion | Almacenar y retransmitir
. MAC-Adressentabelle . . | Apprendimento . . . Aprendizagem de . . , . - Aprendizaje de - - . -
Leistung lernen Automatisches Altern, automatisches Lernen Prestazioni degliindirizzi MAC Auto invecchiamento, auto apprendimento Desempenho enderegos MAC Envelhecimento automatico, aprendizagem automética Rendimiento | girecciones MAC Vencimiento automatico, aprendizaje automatico
L Tabla de direcciones 16K
MAC-Adressentabelle| 16 K Tabella degli indirizziMAC| 16 K Tabela de enderecos MAC| 16 K MAC
Abmessungen (L x Bx H) 294 mm x 179,6 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm 440 mmx 179,6 mm x 44 mm Dimensioni (L xP x A) 294 mmx179,6 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x 179,6 mm x 44 mm Dimensées (CxL xA) 294 mmx179,6 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x 179,6 mm x 44 mm Dimensiones (L x An x Al) 294 mm x 179,6 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x179,6 mm x 44 mm
Nennspannung 100 - 240 V AC, 50/60 Hz, 2A 100 - 240 V AC, 50/60 Hz, 6A 100 - 240 V AC, 50/60 Hz, 0,7A Tensione diingresso 100 - 240V CA, 50/60 Hz, 2A 100 - 240V CA, 50/60 Hz, 6A 100 - 240 V CA, 50/60 Hz, 0,7A Tens&o de entrada 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 2 A 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 6 A 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz,0,7 A Voltaje de entrada 100 - 240V CA, 50/60 Hz, 2 A 100 - 240V CA, 50/60 Hz,6 A 100 - 240V CA, 50/60 Hz, 0,7 A
PoE-Standard |IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at Standard PoE |IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at Norma PoE IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at Estandar de PoE |IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at
égé?lzl:lggkerne 8 Kerne: Spannung der Kerme 1, 2, 4, 5ist ,,+". Bei den Kernen 3, 6, 7, 8 ist sie ,,-" gl?rgf:tgzeilo%a:ggé 8 nuclei: la tensione dei nuclei 1,2, 4,5 & +; quella deinuclei 3,6,7,8 & - g:glggiigabo de 8 nlicleos: atensdo dos nucleos 1,2, 4, 5 é superior e a dos nticleos 3,6,7,8 é - :?nﬁfnotggilg:g:&de ﬁu"c‘f&')e:gf 2' ¥0th§5? losndcleos 1,2, 4y 5 es +,y el de los
PoE-Strom- [ poE_port 1-8 1-24 ) Porta PoE 1-8 1-24 / Fontede  |"pg ta de PoE 1-8 [ 1-24 J Fuentede ' | Puerto PoE 1-8 [ 1-24 )
versorgun, - - PoE i i alimentagéo| f
94N 'Maximale Leistung 0w © Resamassimadiuna | ;) PoE Saidamaximadeuma | .o\, PoE Salidamaximadeun | 5.\,
eines einzelnen Ports singola porta unica porta solo puerto
- - Resamassima - P N i
Maximale Leistung . Saida maxima do Salida maxima del
vom Switch 130 W 370W dell'interruttore 130w 370w comutador 130w 370W o 130 W 370 W
RJ45-Port Normaler Modus: 6 kV ’ PortaRJ45 Modalita comune: 6 kV PortaRJ45 Modo comum: 6 kV .. | PuertoRJ45 Modo comuin: 6 kV
Oberspann- contror Modalita 6KV Proteca Mod 6kV contra Mod fin: 6 kV
Normaler Modus: 6 kV ro. N . odalita comune: contra raios . lodo comum: . L. lodo comuin:
ungssehutz | Stromversorgung Differentialmodus: 4 kV fulmini Alimentazione Modalita differenziale: 4 kV Fonte de energia Modo diferencial: 4 kV rayos Fuente dealimentacion| 1.\, iterencial: 4 kv
Temperatur: 0°C - 40°C Temperatura: 0°C - 40 °C N N Temperatura: 0°C - 40°C N o Temperatura: 0°C - 40 °C N N
. - Temperatur: 0°C - 45°C ) ) s 1007 - 00 Temperatura: 0°C - 45 °C ) . 5 0% - 009 Temperatura: 0°C - 45°C . . 109009 Temperatura: 0°C - 45 °C
Betriebsumgebung Lyftfeuchtlgkglt. (10 % - 90 %) RH, Luftfeuchtigket: (10 % - 90 %) RH, nicht kondensierend Ambiente operativo Umidita: (10% - 90%) UR, Umidita: (10% - 90%) UR, senza condensa Ambiente operacional Humidade: (10/°~ 90%) de HR, Humidade: (10% - 90%) de HR, sem condensacio Entorno de funcionamiento Humedad. 10 /o 90 % HR, Humedad: 10 %-90 % HR, sin condensacion
nicht kondensierend senza condensa sem condensagao sin condensacion
L b Temperatur: -40°C - 70°C ) . . ) Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C ) Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C . Temperatura: -40°C - 70 °C
agerumgebung Luftfeuchtigkeit: (5% - 90 %) RH, nicht kondensierend Ambiente diimmagazzinaggio Umidita: (5% - 90%) UR, senza condensa Ambiente de armazenamento Humidade: (5% - 90%) de HR, sem condensagédo Entorno de almacenamiento Humedad: 5 %-90 % HR, sin condensacion
Ethernet: 10 Mbit/s (Halbduplex)/20 Mbit/s (Vollduplex) Ethernet: 10 Mbps (half duplex) / 20 Mbps (full duplex) Ethernet: 10 Mbps (half duplex)/20 Mbps (full duplex) Ethernet: 10 Mbps (duplex medio)/20 Mbps (duplex completo)
Dateniibertragungsrate Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbit/s (Halbduplex)/200 Mbit/s (Vollduplex) Velocita di trasmissione dati Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (half duplex) / 200 Mbps (full duplex) Taxa de transmisséo de dados Ethernet rapida: 100 Mbps (half duplex)/200 Mbps (full duplex) Velocidad de transmision de datos Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (dUplex medio)/200 Mbps (dtiplex completo)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbit/s (Vollduplex) Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (full duplex) Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (full duplex) Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (duplex completo)
Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP-Kabel oder héher Ethernet: Cavo UTP/STP CAT3 o superiore Ethernet: Cabo CAT3 UTP/STP ou superior Ethernet: Cable CAT3 UTP/STP o superior
Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP-Kabel oder héher Fast Ethernet: Cavo UTP/STP CAT5 o superiore Ethernet rdpida: Cabo CAT5 UTP/STP ou superior Fast Ethernet: Cable CAT5 UTP/STP o superior
Ubertragungsmedien Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e oder CAT6 UTP/STP-Kabel Mezzi di trasmissione Gigabit Ethernet: Cavo UTP/STP CAT5E o CAT6 Meios de transmissao Gigabit Ethernet: Cabo CAT5E ou CAT6 UTP/STP Medios de transmision Gigabit Ethernet: Cable CAT5e o CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX: MMF 1000Base-SX: MMF 1000Base-SX: MMF 1000Base-SX: MMF
1000Base-LX: MMF oder SMF 1000Base-LX: MMF o SMF 1000Base-LX: MMF ou SMF 1000Base-LX: MMF o SMF
IEEE 802.3, I[EEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, [EEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, IEEE 802.3, I[EEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, [EEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, IEEE 802.3, I[EEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, [EEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q, |IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, [EEE 802.3x, [EEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, [EEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q,
Netzwerkstandards IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s Standard di rete IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s Padrées de rede IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s Estandares de red IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s
IEEE802.3af, IEEE802.3at / IEEE802.3af, IEEE802.3at / IEEE802.3af, IEEE802.3at / IEEE802.3af, IEEE802.3at /
s _ege . . o . g oo A v egoy 7 o s
Spécifications Francais Dane techniczne Polski Specificatii Romana Specifikacio Magyar
Modele Pro-S$8-150W Pro-S24-410W | Pro-S24 Model Pro-S8-150W Pro-S24-410W | Pro-S24 Model Pro-S8-150W Pro-S24-410W | Pro-S24 Modell Pro-S8-150W Pro-S24-410W | Pro-S24
Port RJ4510/100/ 9 2 Port RJ4510/100/ 9 2 Port RJ4510/100/ 9 20 10/100/1000 Mb/s 9 2
1000 Mbps 1000 Mb/s 1000 Mbps RJ45 port
Port . — Port Port Port
° Port SFP 1000 Mbps 1 port SFP indépendant 4 ports SFP indépendants o Port SFP 1000 Mb/s 1 niezalezny port SFP 4 niezalezne porty SFP o Port SFP 1000 Mbps 1 port SFP independent 4 porturi SFP independente o 1000 Mb/s SFP port 1 szabad SFP port 4 szabad SFP port
Port de la console / 1; Débit en Baud: 115200 Port konsoli / 1; Predko$é transmisji: 115200 Port consola / 1; Rata Baud: 115200 konzol csatlakozo feliilet | / 1; atviteli sebesség 115200
Mode de commutation | Stockage et transmission Tryb przetgczania Zapis-i-wprzéd Switching mode Store-and-forward Kapcsolasi méd Tarol és tovabbit
Apprentissage des - . s i : L. .
Performance| adresses M Ec Auto vieillissement, auto apprentissage Wydajnosé Nauka adreséw MAC Nauka samodzielna, automatyczne starzenie Performants :‘::\,-(,:, i::;dress table Autolearning, auto aging Miikédés m ﬁa ;:;mtablazat Ontanulas, automatikus dregedés
Tableau des adresses | ;5 Tabela adreséw MAC 16K
MAC add tabl 16K MAC cim tablazat 16K
MAC Wymiary (df. x szer. x wys.) 294 mm x 179,6 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x179,6 mm x 44 mm address table cim tablaza
Di i LxWxH 294 17 44 44 284 44 44 17 44 f PR h A
imensions (L x W x H) 94 mm x 179,6 mm x mm 0 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm 0 mm x179,6 mm x mm Napiecle wejsciows 100 - 240V AC, 50/60Hz, 2A 100 - 240V AC, 50/60Hz, 6A 100 - 240V AC, 50/60Hz, 0.7A Dimensiuni (L x I x1) 294 x179,6 x 44 mm 440 x 284 x 44 mm 440x179,6 x 44 mm Méretek (H x Sz x M) 294 mm x 179,6 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x 179,6 mm x 44 mm
Tension d'entrée 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 2A 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 6A 100-240V AC, 50/60Hz, 0,7A Standard POE \EEE 802.3af, IEEE 802 3at Tensiune de intrare 100 - 240V c.a.,,50/60 Hz, 2 A 100-240Vc.a,50/60 Hz, 6 A 100-240Vc.a,50/60Hz,0,7 A Bemeneti fesziiltség 100-240 V valtdéaram, 50/60Hz, 2 A | 100-240 V véltéaram, 50/60Hz, 6 A | 100-240 V valtéaram, 50/60Hz, 0,7 A
Norme PoE IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at . : PoE standard IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at PoE szabvany IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at
~ N Rd;erg kabla 8 rdzeni: napiecie rdzeni 1, 2, 4, 5 wynosi +, a rdzeni 3, 6, 7, 8 wynosi -
Ames des cables 8 coeurs : latension des noyaux 1,2, 4, 5 est + et celle des zasilajgcego PoE . e ! e Conductor cablu de 8 conductori: tensiunea conductorilor 1, 2, 4, 5 este +, PoE tapkabel erek 8 ér: az 1-es, 2-es, 4-es, 5-6s erek fesziiltsége + (pozitiv); a 3-as, 6-0s,
d'alimentation PoE noyaux 3,6, 7,8 est - Port PoE 18 | 1o alimentare PoE iar a conductorilor 3,6, 7, 8 este - szama 7-es, 8-as ereké pedig -
Alimentation| System B B Ali
électrique | PortPoE -8 [ 1-24 / zasilania / Port PoE 1-8 1-24 / PoE PoE port 1-8 [1-24 /
PoE Sort -~ PoE Maksymalna moc PoE pell Eavet pro——
ortie maximale wyjéciowa - gyetlen port maximalis|
d'un port unique 30W pojedynczego portu 30w Putere maxima per port| 30 W Kimenete 30W
Sortie maximale du Maksymalna moc Putere maxima totala A valté maximalis
commutateur oW | sow wyjs’c‘i,owa przetacznika | 130 W | 370w a switch-ului oW srow kimenete 1sow s7ow
D, ion Port RJ45 Mode commun : 6 kV Port RJ45 Tryb wspdiny: 6 kV Protectie PortRJ45 Mod obisnuit: 6 KV RJ45 port K6z6s tizemmad: 6 kV
. Ochrona I i \
contrela Mode commun : 6 kV Tryb wspdlny: 6 kV SCArCHri Mod obignuit: 6 KV 3 Kézos tizemmad: 6 kV
. I . : odgromowa T : descarcarilor : snuit: védelem : Py -
foudre Alimentation électrique | /. ite entiel : 4 kv 9 Zasilanie Tryb réznicowy: 4 KV electrice | Sursadealimentare |\, e ontial 4 KV Tapelldtas Differencial tizemmod: 4 kV
R e e s 0t i | Trpoman 5 oo e | o 00150 s e | o e
nvironnement opérationne (109 =90 HR, Humidité : (10 % - 90 %) HR, non-condensant rodowisko pracy lgotnosc: 0 Wigommosel | wiigotnosé: (10-90%) wilgotnosci wzgledne, bez kondensacii Mediu de functionare iditate: (10% - 90%) umiditate 1 miditate: (10% - 90%) umiditate relativa, fara condens MdkSdési kornyezet cratartalom: 15 95K Pératartalom: 10 - 90% RH, nem kicsap6do
non-condensant wzglednej, bez kondensacji relativa, fara condens nem kicsapddd

Température : -40°C - 70°C
b Humidité : (5 % - 90 %) HR, non-condensant

Enviror

Srodowisko przechowywania

Ethernet : 10 Mbps (semi duplex)/20 Mbps (duplex intégral)
Taux de transmission des données
Gigabit Ethernet : 2000 Mbps (duplex intégral)

Fast Ethernet : 100 Mbps (semi duplex)/200 Mbps (duplex intégral)

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C
Wilgotnosé: (5-90%) wilgotnosci wzglednej, bez kondensacii

Szybkos¢ transmisji danych

Ethernet : CAT3 UTP/STP ou supérieur
Fast Ethernet : CAT5 UTP/STP ou supérieur

Sie¢ Ethernet: 10 Mb/s (pdtdupleks) / 20 Mb/s (petny dupleks)
Szybka sie¢ Ethernet: 100 Mb/s (pétdupleks) / 200 Mb/s (petny dupleks)
Gigabitowa sie¢ Ethernet: 2000 Mby/s (petny dupleks)

Sie¢ Ethernet: Kabel CAT3 UTP/STP lub lepszy
Szybka sie¢ Ethernet: Kabel CAT5 UTP/STP lub lepszy

Support de transmission Gigabit Ethernet : CAT5e ou CAT6 UTP/STP Srodki transmisji Gigabitowa sie¢ Ethernet: Kabel CAT5e lub CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX : MMF 1000Base-SX: MMF
1000Base-LX : MMF ou SMF 1000Base-LX: MMF lub SMF
IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, I[EEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3z, I[EEE 802.1d, [EEE 802.1p, [EEE 802.1q, |IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, [EEE 802.3ab, IEEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, [EEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q,
Normes réseau IEEE 802.1w, [EEE 802.1s Standardy sieciowe IEEE 802.1w, IEEE 802.1s
IEEE802.3af, IEEE802.3at | / IEEE802.3af, IEEE802.3at | /
° i i3 4 Olaolgall
Ozellikler Tiirkce veges] goJ
Model Pro-S8-150W Pro-S24-410W | Pro-S24 Pro-S24 Pro-S24-410W Pro-S8-150W Shkll
10/100/1000 Mbps 9 24 4s u RJA5 dive
RJ45 portu 24 9 10/100/1000
Port SEL 8 o
1000 Mbps SFP portu 1 bagimsiz SFP portu 4 bagimsiz SFP portu asu S bz
P . .. 4s ) SFP Jiie
Konsol portu / 1; Baud hizi: 115200 Aldiua SFP J8Ls 4 o SEP 301 | 4y S 1000 diall
Anahtarlama modu Sakla ve gonder 1
Pert / Soud| B9 dde
erformans | MAC adres 6grenme | Otomatik yaslanma, otomatik 6grenme 115200 39! Juse
MAC adres tablosu 16K gl Balely (35S gl Jasd
Boyutlar (BXE xY) 294 mmx 179,6 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x 284 mm x 44 mm 440 mm x179,6 mm x 44 mm Q! plasl ¢ RSN ds-g3uidl | MAC cpolis Jgder odas sl
Girig Gerilimi 100 - 240V AC, 50/60 Hz, 2A 100 - 240V AC, 50/60 Hz, 6A 100 - 240V AC, 50/60 Hz, 0,7A 16 K MAC ¢psbis Jgir
PoE standardi |IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at R
POE aiic kabi 4 44 x ( 179-6 x = 440 0 44 x 00 284 x 00 440 o 44 x 00 179.6 x 00 294 (WY x o yadl x Jghall) slasd
(;gkirgdue%i ablosu 8 gekirdek: Cekirdek 1,2, 4, 5. iz;in voltaj + ve gekirdek 3, 6, 7, 8 igin voltaj - - . .
«J g 240 - 100 Sgze 3350 )45 240 - 100 gz 3350 YIS 240 - 100 Jgm 3370 YIS .
PoE gii¢ PoE portu 1-8 1-24 N . . . Lo . LR RVES
. / el 0.7 ¢ 33 50/60 sl 6 63550 50/60 ccJgd el 2 635, 50/60 ccdgd
kaynagi .
Tek bir portun 30w
maksimum ¢ikis giici BUall) POE yulas
Switch'in maksimum |EEE 802.3af ¢ IEEE 802.3at (uﬂyl—ﬁ
alls giicii 130W 370 W w2l
RJA45 portu Ortak mod: 6 kV (1) SILL 89 79 693 &gy ¢(+) azgall 594929 1 dogsdl dg> 1951 8 | POE dBUall Jib S8 15
Yildinm Ortak mod: 6 kV d3Uall) PoE Jau
korumasi ii § akmod: ) ) ] OF Jdie Ut Sl
Giig kaynag: Diferansiyel mod: 4 kV 24dl1e 8dl1pe (oY ne PoE Akl sd
/ =2 £S dBlkall)
Sicaklik: 0°C - 40°C Sicaklik: 0°C - 45°C - o
Galtsma ortami Nem: (%10 - %90) RH, yogugmasiz | Nem: (%10 - %90) RH, yogusmasiz Lz | CEEbses ()
o d>lg RESPY
Depolama ortami Sicaklik: -40°C - 70°C )
Nem: (%5 - %90) RH, yogusmasiz 0 4ot B)uB gadl
bly 370 blg 130 i
Ethernet: 10 Mbps (yari Gift yéniti) / 20 Mbps (tam gift yénlc) Jg=mal!
Veri iletim hizi Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (yari ift yonli) / 200 Mbps (tam ¢ift yonli) A
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mbps (tam gift yonlii) g S 6 1) fdnodl Jaaidl RJ45 dizie »
o0 4Byl
Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP veya daha iyisi CJgd ghS 6 12 fiuadl Jaaill $<lguall
Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP veya daha iyisi . TR adlall ol
. <d Lo\ el
lletim Ortamlarn Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e veya CAT6 UTP/STP 95 S 414

1000Base-SX: MMF
1000Base-LX: MMF veya SMF

Ag Standartlari IEEE 8021w, IEEE 802.1s

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, I[EEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q,

IEEE802.3af, IEEE802.3at

[/

Mediu de depozitare

Temperatura: -40°C - 70°C
Umiditate: (5% - 90%) umiditate relativa, fara condens

Viteza de transmisie a datelor

Ethernet: 10 Mbps (semi duplex)/20 Mbps (duplex complet)
Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbps (semi duplex)/200 Mbps (duplex complet)
Ethernet Gigabit: 2000 Mbps (duplex complet)

Mediu de transmitere

Ethernet: Cablu CAT3 UTP/STP sau o versiune mai noud
Fast Ethernet: Cablu CAT5 UTP/STP sau o versiune mai noud
Ethernet Gigabit: CAT5e sau CAT6 UTP/STP

1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF sau SMF

Standard retea

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, I[EEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q,
IEEE 8021w, IEEE 802.1s

IEEE802.3af, IEEE802.3at /

Pro-S24 Pro-S24-410W Pro-S8-150W Shylall
40 - &gie a2y 0 :Bylyll drys
doghe dzyd 45 - doghe Az 0 1Byl Ay dogho dxpd
ST 09 ¢(%90 - %10) e doghy tdogbyll | - %10) dxiued digby idigbyll
LSS 09 (%90
dghn d2)> 70 - Lgie )3 40- B)lyedl Ay
S5 (94 ¢(%90 - %5) s dighoy :duslo
(Z19Y! Jo L) &5 § Conloman 20 / (9950 uad Jluny]) d0LU § Coplomes 10 1)
Jyl) GG § Casloess 200 / (9330 s Jhoyl) A1 § Canlomes 100 tas adl Y s
ol) 4 e (z93e ol) dew 3 ol ﬂ?’ Sl B Jim
(@5.})}” Jo
(19591 b Jlnyl) AL 3 Cplonso 2000 1] Colomear ASuds
Juadl o CAT3 UTP/STP :cijbl
Juadl ol CAT5 UTP/STP s udl i o)1 dSus
CAT6 UTP/STP of CATSe sl Gl a8 JlosYl sy
MMF :1000Base-SX
SMF s MMF :1000Base-LX
9 |EEE 802.1d 9 IEEE 802.3z9 IEEE 802.3ab g IEEE 802.3x9 |EEE 802.3u IEEE 802.3 )
LA P PYY
IEEE 802.1s9 IEEE 802.1ws IEEE 802.1q IEEE802.1p
/ IEEE 802.3af « IEEE 802.3at

Tarolasi kérnyezet

Héfok: -40°C - 70°C
Pératartalom: 5 - 90% RH, nem kicsapddd

Adatatviteli sebesség

Ethernet: 10 Mb/s (fél duplex)/20 Mb/s (teljes duplex)
Fast Ethernet: 100 Mbys (fél duplex)/200 Mb/s (teljes duplex)
Gigabit Ethernet: 2000 Mby/s (teljes duplex)

Atviteli kozeg

Ethernet: CAT3 UTP/STP vagy gyorsabb kabel
Fast Ethernet: CAT5 UTP/STP vagy gyorsabb kabel
Gigabit Ethernet: CAT5e vagy CAT6 UTP/STP
1000Base-SX: MMF

1000Base-LX: MMF vagy SMF

Halézati szabvanyok

IEEE 802.3, IEEE 802.3u, IEEE 802.3x, IEEE 802.3ab, I[EEE 802.3z, IEEE 802.1d, IEEE 802.1p, IEEE 802.1q,
IEEE 8021w, IEEE 802.1s

IEEE802.3af, IEEE802.3at /

Safety and statement

C€

CE Mark Warning

AL &

This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio interference, in which case the user
may be required to take adequate measures.

The mains plug is used as disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

NOTE: (1) The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized modifications to
this equipment. (2) To avoid unnecessary radiation interference, it is recommended to use a shielded RJ45 cable.

FE

FCC Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the
equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case
the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Caution!

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's
authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: (1) The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized modifications to
this equipment. (2) To avoid unnecessary radiation interference, it is recommended to use a shielded RJ45 cable.

)¢

RECYCLING

This product bears the selective sorting symbol for Waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). This means that
this product must be handled pursuant to European directive 2012/19/EU in order to be recycled or dismantled to
minimize its impact on the environment.

User has the choice to give his product to a competent recycling organization or to the retailer when he buys a new
electrical or electronic equipment.




